

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Nov 13, 2015, 4:27 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 92422-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

E CBF  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 71611-5-I  
WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF  
APPEALS, DIVISION ONE

FOSS MARITIME COMPANY,

Respondent,

v.

JEFF BRANDEWIEDE and JANE DOE BRANDEWIEDE, and the  
marital community comprised thereof; and BRANDEWIEDE  
CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Petitioners,

and

CORE LOGISTIC SERVICES; LISA LONG and JOHN DOE LONG,  
and the marital community comprised thereof; FRANK GAN and JANE  
DOE GAN, and the marital community comprised thereof,

Defendants.

**ANSWER OPPOSING PETITION FOR REVIEW**

John Crosetto, WSBA #36667  
Miriam Woods, WSBA #45659  
GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER  
Eighteenth Floor  
1191 Second Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2939  
(206) 464-3939



ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Procedural Posture.....	2
2. Brandewiede’s counsel obtains Foss’s privileged and proprietary information directly from a former employee who had misappropriated it.....	2
3. Brandewiede’s counsel requests Vorwerk’s contact information for purposes of a deposition subpoena, but instead contacts Vorwerk directly without Foss’s knowledge.....	4
4. Brandewiede fails to raise waiver with the trial court and obtains a reversal and remand on other grounds.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Review should be denied under RAP 2.5(a) because Petitioners failed to raise waiver at trial and none of the rule’s exceptions for allowing review apply.....	8
II. Petitioners rely on RAP 13.4(b)(4) to request review based on public interest, but they mischaracterize the legal issue and the facts, making the issue presented wholly academic with no bearing on the case.....	9
A. Petitioners submit that there is a public interest in clarifying the law of waiver by inadvertent disclosure, but Respondent did not inadvertently disclose information; the information was misappropriated by a third-party from whom Petitioners obtained it directly.....	10
B. Even if this were a case of inadvertent disclosure (which it isn’t), ER 502(b) is clear, and none of its three prongs are met here.....	11
1. ER 502(b) codified existing law and its language matches that of FRE 502(b), for which guidance abounds.....	12

2. None of the prongs of ER 502(b) are met here..... 13

III. Brandewiede was not aggrieved by the Court of Appeals’  
decision, so review should be denied under RAP 3.1. ....15

IV. Foss requests an award of attorney fees under RAP 14.2. ....15

CONCLUSION..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allread v. City of Grenada</i> , 988 F.2d 1425 (Fifth Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Ceglia v. Zuckerberg</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55367, at *26–*27 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2012) .....	13, 14
<i>Foss Maritime Company v. Brandewiede</i> , No. 71611-5-I, --- P.3d ---- (Wn. Ct. App. Sep. 14, 2015) .....	7, 15
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. Garvey</i> , 109 F.R.D. 323 (N.D. Cal. 1985) .....	12
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996) .....	7
<i>Kyko Global Inc. v. Prithvi Information Solutions Ltd.</i> , No. C13-1034 MJP, 2014 WL 2694236 (W.D. Wash June 13, 2014) .....	10
<i>Lois Sportswear, U.S.A., Inc. v. Levi Strauss &amp; Co.</i> 104 F.R.D. 103 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	12
<i>Musso v. Excellence in Motivation</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120093, at *2–*3 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 12, 2010) .....	13
<i>Rapid Settlements, Ltd.’s Application for Approval of Transfer of Structured Settlement Payment Rights v. Symetra Life Ins. Co.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 683, 271 P.3d 925 (2012) .....	9
<i>Richards v. Jain</i> , 168 F.Supp.2d 1195 (W.D. Wash. 2001) .....	10
<i>Sitterson v. Evergreen School Dist. No. 114</i> , 147 Wash. App. 576, 196 P.3d 735 (2008) .....	12, 13
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (2001) .....	9
<i>State v. Fenwick</i> , 164 Wn. App. 392, 264 P.3d 284 (2011) .....	9
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....	9
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999) .....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Bagley v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 170 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....	13
<i>United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. Braspetro Oil Servs. Co.</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7939, at *23 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Koerber</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist, LEXIS 58579, at *18–*20 (D. Utah June 2, 2011) .....	13, 14
<i>Victor Stanley, Inc. v. Creative Pipe, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 251 (D. Md. 2008) .....	13
<i>Washington State Physicians Insurance Exchange &amp; Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993) .....	7, 8
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 26(b) .....	11, 14, 15
ER 502(b) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
Fed. R. Evid. 502(b) .....	12
RAP 2.5(a) .....	8, 9
RAP 3.1 .....	15

RAP 13.4(b).....	9
RAP 14.2.....	15, 16
RAP 18.1.....	15

**Other Authorities**

Aronson, THE LAW OF EVIDENCE IN WASHINGTON, § 9.05[7][b] (5th ed. 2014).....	11
WASH. STATE BAR ASS'N BD. OF GOVERNORS, GR 9 COVER SHEET - SUGGESTED NEW RULE – ER 502 (2010).....	12
